

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

=====

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

-----

**Nos. 05-1462, *et al.* (consolidated)**

-----

**LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

-----

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

-----

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JUNE 26, 2007**

=====



## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Louisiana Public Service Commission, et al. v. Entergy Corporation and Entergy Services, Inc.*, Opinion No. 480, 111 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2005); and
2. *Louisiana Public Service Commission, et al. v. Entergy Corporation and Entergy Services, Inc.*, Opinion No. 480-A, 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading to the Challenged Orders.....	4
A. Entergy’s System Agreement.....	4
B. The History of Production Cost Disparities on the Entergy System.....	8
C. The Louisiana PSC Complaint.....	13
II. The Challenged Orders.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION’S JURISDICTION OVER THE ENTERGY SYSTEM AGREEMENT IS WELL SETTLED.....	23
A. <i>Mississippi Industries</i> Settled the Question of FERC’s Jurisdiction over the Entergy System Agreement.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. <i>Mississippi Industries</i> Is Fully Applicable Here.....	25
1. <i>Mississippi Industries</i> is not Contrary to the FPA or Supreme Court Precedent.....	26
2. <i>Mississippi Industries</i> is not Factually Distinguishable.	29
C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that Entergy is an Integrated System.....	31
III. THE COMMISSION ACTED REASONABLY IN SELECTING A SYMMETRICAL BANDWIDTH REMEDY TO BRING THE ENTERGY SYSTEM BACK INTO ROUGH EQUALIZATION...	32
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that the Entergy System was out of Rough Production Cost Equalization.....	32
B. The Commission Reasonably Established A Bandwidth Remedy to Set the Bounds of Rough Production Cost Equalization.....	34
C. The Commission Reasonably Rejected the Louisiana PSC’s Full Cost Equalization Remedy.....	38
1. The FPA Does Not Require Full Cost Equalization Here.....	38
2. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Imposing Full Cost Equalization.....	42

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
D. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Imposing No Remedy or an Asymmetrical Remedy.....	44
1. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Arguments that the System Was Still In Rough Equalization.....	44
a. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Assessing Rough Equalization by Averaging System Deviations In Production Costs since 1986.....	44
b. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Assessing Rough Equalization Based on the “Cents per Kilowatt” Methodology.....	46
2. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Applying the “Life of the Contract” Standard.....	51
3. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Arguments that the Current Cost Disparities Were Lawful Based on the Dissimilar Circumstances of the Operating Companies .....	52
4. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Claims That Entergy’s Strategic Supply Resource Plan Could Be Relied Upon to Maintain Rough Equalization in the Future.....	60
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT VIDALIA WAS NOT PROPERLY CONSIDERED AN ENTERGY SYSTEM RESOURCE.....	62

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Vidalia Was Not Built As Part of Entergy’s System Planning.....	65
B. The Unique Character of the Vidalia Contract.....	69
C. If Vidalia is Treated as a System Resource, There Will Be Significant Cost Shifts to Other Operating Companies.....	72
D. Significant Tax Benefits Have Accrued Solely to the Benefit of Entergy Louisiana and its Retail Ratepayers.....	73
V. ISSUES CONCERNING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMISSION’S BANDWIDTH REMEDY ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW AS THEY ARE STILL PENDING BEFORE THE COMMISSION IN THE COMPLIANCE PROCEEDING.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 271 F.2d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	77
<i>Arkansas Electric Energy Consumers v. FERC</i> , 290 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
* <i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4, 21, 24, 38
<i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	27
<i>Connecticut Valley Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	77
* <i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana PSC</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	4, 24, 27

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>FLP Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	28, 29
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Louisiana PSC v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1161, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 7596 (D.C. Cir. April 3, 2007).....	20, 74, 76
* <i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4-6, 8, 9, 21, 23-30, 32, 39, 41, 43, 44, 53-57, 60, 65
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	24, 27, 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	41
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	26, 27
* <i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277, 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 27
<i>New Mexico Attorney General v. FERC</i> , 466 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	77
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	21, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	27
<i>Northern Indiana PSC v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	77
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006).....	21
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood, and Wellesley, Massachusetts v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	55
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21, 25
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 65 FERC ¶ 61,332 (1993), <i>on reh'g</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,192 (1994).....	56
<i>French Broad Elec. Membership Corp. v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,283 (2000).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Louisiana PSC v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 63,012 (2004).....	9, 11-13, 33-34, 36 38, 41, 43-45, 47, 48, 50, 52, 58, 60-62, 68
<i>Louisiana PSC v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2006).....	20, 75
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission, et al. v. Entergy            Corporation and Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 480, 111 FERC ¶ 61,311, <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 480-A, 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	2-15, 20-21, 23, 25-45, 47-49, 51-55, 57-60, 75, 77
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 234, 31 FERC ¶ 61,305, <i>reh’g denied</i> , Opinion No. 234-A, 32 FERC ¶ 61,425 (1985).....	4, 7, 24, 29, 30, 35, 39, 41, 43, 44, 59, 65-67
<i>Pontook Operating Ltd. Partnership v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. of N.H.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2001).....	51
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.M.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2001).....	51
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 292, 41 FERC ¶ 61,238 (1987), <i>on reh’g</i> , Opinion No. 292-A, 42 FERC ¶ 61,091 (1988).....	4, 9, 29-31, 38-39, 49, 57, 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	25, 28
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	24
Section 205(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b)(1).....	54, 55
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	22, 47
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.711(d).....	47
